Changes to legislation: Equality Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (c. 50) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON PART 1

Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (c. 50)

- 41 The Disability Discrimination Act 1995 shall be amended as follows.
- 42 At the end of section 16B (discriminatory advertisements) add—
 - "(5) Proceedings in respect of a contravention of subsection (1) may be brought only—
 - (a) by the Commission for Equality and Human Rights, and
 - (b) in accordance with section 25 of the Equality Act 2006."
- 43 At the end of section 16C (instructions and pressure to discriminate) add—
 - "(4) Proceedings in respect of a contravention of this section may be brought only—
 - (a) by the Commission for Equality and Human Rights, and
 - (b) in accordance with section 25 of the Equality Act 2006."
- 44 Section 17B (proceedings by Disability Rights Commission) shall cease to have effect.
- 45 Section 28 (conciliation services) shall cease to have effect.
- 46 In sections 28C(4) and 28T(2) (non-discrimination in education) for "section 53A." substitute " section 14 of the Equality Act 2006. "
- 47 Section 31B (conciliation services) shall cease to have effect.
- 48 In section 49D(5) for "Disability Rights Commission" substitute " Commission for Equality and Human Rights ".
- 49 Sections 49E and 49F (public authorities: enforcement) shall cease to have effect.
- 50 Section 49H (let property: conciliation of disputes) shall cease to have effect.
- 51 Section 49I (conciliation of disputes: rented housing in Scotland) shall cease to have effect.
- 52 Section 53A (codes of practice) shall cease to have effect.
- 53 In section 67(5)(b) (regulations and orders) omit the words "53A(6)(a)".
- 54 In section 68(1) (interpretation), in the definition of "regulations" omit the words "to 49F".
- 55 In section 70(5A) for "7B, 49G, 49H and 53A(1D) and (1E)" substitute "7B and 49G".
- 56 (1) For paragraph 6(2) of Schedule 3 (enforcement) substitute—

Status: Point in time view as at 01/10/2007.

Changes to legislation: Equality Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (c. 50) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

"(2) Where, in relation to proceedings or prospective proceedings under section 25, the dispute concerned is referred for conciliation in pursuance of arrangements under section 27 of the Equality Act 2006 before the end of the period of six months mentioned in sub-paragraph (1), the period allowed by that sub-paragraph shall be extended by three months."

(2) In each of paragraphs 10(2) and 13(2) of Schedule 3 (enforcement) —

- (a) for "section 28" or "section 31B" substitute " section 27 of the Equality Act 2006 ", and
- (b) for "two months." substitute " three months. "

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/10/2007.

Changes to legislation:

Equality Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (c. 50) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.